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January 23, 2008 Re: Director's Final Findings & Orders
Quaker Chemical Corporation
LS EPA ID No.: OHD 101 486 116

Mr. Brian M. Kellogg

Safety, Health & Environmental Manager
3431 Yankee Road

Middletown, Ohio 45044

Dear Mr. Kellogg:

Here are the Director's Final Findings and Crders (Orders) issued to Quaker Chemical
Corporation on January 25, 2008, Thesea Orders are effective today.

| have alse enclosed invoices for the penalty payments required by Order Nos. 1.a. and 1.b..
Pleasa remember that your payments are due no later than February 25, 2008,

If you have any questions concemlng compliance with these Qrders, do not hesitate to contact
Harold O'Connell at {237} 285-6357.

Sincerely,

awd&. Sholtig, Assistant Chief

Division of Hazardous YWaste Management

gwsarsdsharpaifossentient. Ctueker, Chemical. Cotp, 08 .dae
Aitachments

(o) Michael A. S8avage, Chief, DHWM
Harry Sarvis, Mgr., CAS, DHWM
Todd Anderson, Legal
Heidi Greismer, PIC
Harold O'Connell, DHWM, SWDO

Tad Strickland, Govermor
Lee Flshear, Lisutenant Governor
Chrls Korlaskl, Director

@ pirad on Racyciad Papar Chio EPA iz an Equal Opportunily Emplovar Prinied In-touss
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In the Mattar of:

Quaker Chemical Corporation Director’s Final
3431 Yankee Road Findings and Orders

Middletown, OH 45044

Respondent

PREAMBLE
It is agreed by the pariies hereto as follows:

. JURISDICTION

These Director's Final Findings and Orders (Orders) are issued fo Quaker
Chemical Corporation (Respondent) pursuant to the authority vested in tha Direcior of
the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio EPA) under Ohio Revised Code
(ORC) §§ 3734.13 and 3745.01.

Il. PARTIES BOUND
These Orders shall apply to and be binding upon Respondent and successors in
Interest llable under Ohic law. No change in ownership of the Respondent or of the
Facility shall in any way alter Respondent’s obligations under these Orders.

1. DEFINITIONS

Unless otherwise stated, all tarms used in these Crders shall have the same
meaning as defined in ORC Chapter 3734 and the rules promulgated thereunder.

I certify this to be a true and accurats copy of the

officisé documents s fited
Environmental in the records of the Ohlo

- | {_,,..—--. . .
By;g\kﬂ F\‘:}‘EJ‘( e Date: s - RN-Cy

£y 1
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IV. FINDINGS
The Director of Ohio EPA has determined the following findings:

1. Respandent owns enid operates a facility located at 3431 Yankee Road,
Middietown {Facility). Respondent is a Pennsylvania corporation, licensed to do
business in Chio since August 28, 1985,

2. Respandent s a "person” as defined in ORC § 3734.01(3} and Ohio
Admintstrative Code (QAC) rule 3745-50-10(A).

3. Respondent notified Ohio EPA of its hazardous waste activities and was issued
generator identification numbar CHD 101 486 1186.

4, At the Facility, Respondent generates "hazardous waste" as that term is defined
by ORC § 3734.01(f and OAC niles 3745-50-10(A) and 3745-51-03,
Respondent is a large quantity generator of hazardous waste.

5. On April 10 and 11, 2007, Ohio EPA conducted compliance evaluation
inspections at the Facility. As a result of these inspections, Ohic EPA determined
that Respondent had, infer alie:

a. Unlawfully stored hazardous waste withoui a permit for greater than 80 days
in the hazardous waste accumulation area, In violation of ORC § 3734.02{E)
and (F);

b. Failed to submit annual hazardeus waste reporis for 2004 and 2008, in
violation of OAC rule 3745-52-41(A);

¢. Failed to list the Cetober 18, 2008, shipmenti of hazardous lab wastes on a
uniform hazardous waste manifest, in violation of OAC rule 3745-52-20(A};

d. Failed to aceurately complete items one through twanty on some hazardous
wasie manifests, in violation of OAC rule 3745-52-20(A);

8. Failed to retain coples of hazardous waste manifesis for at least three years,
in violation of OAC rule 3745-52-40;

f. Failed to have a hazardous waste personnel training program directed by a
parson trained in hazardous waste management procedures and failed to
have a personnel training program that ieaches faciiify personnal hazardous
waste management procedures, in violation of OAC rule 3745-65-16;
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Failed to file exception reports for a 2006 shipment of cormosive hazardous
waste and for the Qctober 19, 2008, shipment of hazardous lab wastes, in
violation of OAC rule 3745-52-42(A):

Failed to have a complete contingency plan and provide copies to amergency
authorlties, in violation of OAG rules 3745-65-52, 53 and 54

Failad to close tofes of hazardous waste in the bulk loading area and in the
surfactant manufacturing process area, In violation of OAC rule 3745-866-
T3(A)

Failed to date cotitainers of conrosive waste with the accumulation start date
and fo label them a5 "Hazardous Waste," in violation of OAC rule 3745-52-
34{A)(2) and (3);

Failed o complete weekly inspections for the hazardous waste ascumulation
areas, In violation of OAC rule 3745-68-74;

Failed to iabel "Usad Ol on several containers storing used oil, in violation of
OAC rule 3745-279-22(C);

. Failed fo clean up a release of used oil in the vicinity of a 12,000-gallon used

oil tank, in violation of OAC rule 3745-278-22(D);

Failed to evaluate waste flucrescent lamps to determine if they are hazardous
waste, in violation of OAC rule 3745-52-11;

. Failed to comply with land disposal requirements, in violation of OAC ruls

A745-270-07; and

Failed to produce documentation to show the EPA waste numbers associated
with the corrosive waste and zome jab waste, in viclation of OAC rule 3745-
270-09{A).

B. By letter dated May 4, 2007, Ohio EPA notified Respondent of the violations
referenced in Finding No. 5, of these Orders. In this letter, Ohio EPA also
notified Respondent that due to the unlawful storage of hazardous wasie,
Respondent was subject to all applicable general facility standards found in QAC
chapters 3745-54 and 3745-565, including but not limited to, closure of the
unpermitted hazardous waste storage unlt in accordance with OAC rules 3745-
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10,

11.

12.

13.

14,

58-11 through 3745-55-20 and ihe financial assurance requirements in CAC
rules 3745-558-42 through 3745-55-51.

On June 11, 2007, Ohio EFA conductad a follow-up inspection at the Facility.
During this inspaction, Respandent notified Chio EPA that the May 4, 2007 1efter
was not recelved by Respondent. Ohio EPA provided Respondent with a copy of
the May 4, 2007 |eiter during this follow-up inspection,

By letter dated June 12, 2007, Ohio EPA notified Respondent of the cutstanding
violations at the Facllity.

By a ieiter dated July 6, 2007 and emails dated July 12 and JJuly 24, 2007,
Respondent submitted responses to Ohio EPA's May 4 and June 12, 2007
letters,

On July 24, 2007, Ohio EPA conducied a refurn to compliance inspection at the
Facility.

By letter dated July 30, 2007, Ohio EPA notified Respandent that Respondent
had abated the violations listed in Finding Nos. 5b,, 5.c, 5.d., 5.e., 51, b.g., 5..,
5., 5.k., 5.1.,5.m. 5n,, 5.0, and &.p. of these Orders.

By email dated August 2, 2007, Respondeni subtnitted a response to Ohio
EPA's July 30, 2007 letter.

By lefter dated August 16, 2007, Chio EPA notified Respondent that Respondent
had abated the viclation listed in Finding No. 5.h, of these Orders. -

Because no releases of hazardous waste were observed and based upon
Respondent's obligation to perform generator closure of the less than 90 day
hazardotls waste storage area, which is currently baing used and Is the same
area of the Facllity used o store hazardous waste without a permi, the Director
has determined that no additional action is required of Respondent regardiing the
ORC § 3734.02(E) and {F} and it is unnecessary to rasstve closure for the
hazardous waste storage area.

V. ORDERS
Respondent shall achieve compliance with Chapter 3734 of the CRC and the

regulations promulgated thereunder according to the following eompliance schedule:
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1. Respandent shall pay Ohio EPA the amouni of $24,160.00 in seitlsment of Chio
EPA's claims for civil penaltias, which may be assessed pursuant to ORC
Chapter 3734., in accordance with the following provisions:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of these Crders, Respondent shall
pay Ohio EPA the amount of $27 360.00 in settlement of Ohlo EPA's
ciaims for civil penalties which will be deposiied into the hazardous wasie
cleanup fund established pursuant to ORC § 3734.28. Payment shall be
made by an official chack made payable to "Treasurer, State of Chio” for
$27,360.00. The official check shal! be submitted to Ohio EPA, Office of
Fiscal Administration, Depatiment L-2711, Columbus, Ohio 43280-2711,
together with a letter identifying Respondent. A copy of this check shall be
submitted in accordance with Section X. of these Orders.

b, In lieu of paying the remaining $6,800.00 of civil penalty to Ohio EPA,
Respandent shali fund a supplemental environmental project (SEP) by
making a contribution in the amount of $6,800.00 fo the Chio EPA Clean
Diesel School Bus Program {Fund 5CD). Respondent shall make the
payment within 30 days after the effective date of these Crders by
tendering an official check made payable to "Treasurer, State of Ohlo” for
$6,800.00. The official check shall be submitied to Brenda Case, or her
successor, Ohio EPA, Office of Fiscal Administration, Department L-2711,
Columbus, Chio 43260-2711, together with a letier identifying Respondent.
A copy of this check shall be submitied in accordance with Section X, of
these Orders, and an additional copy of this check shall be sent toJames
A. Orlemann, Assistant Chief, SIP Development and Enforcement, or his
successor, Chio EPA, Division of Alr Pollutlon Control, P,O. Box 1048,
Columbus, Ohlo 43216-1049,

e. Should Respondent fail to fund the SEP within the required time frame
established in Order No. 1.b of these Orders, Respondent shall pay to _
Ohio EPA within 7 days of failing to comply with Order No. 1.b. the amouni
of $6,800.00 in accordance with the procedures in Order No, 1.a,

V1. TERMINATION

Respondent's obligations under these Orders shall terminate upon Ohic EFA's
recelpt of the official chacks required by Section V. of these Orders.
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Vil. OTHER CLAINIS
Mothing in these Orders shall constitute or be construed as a release from any
claim, cause of action or demand in law or equity against any person, firm, partnership
or corporation, not a party to these Orders, for any Rability arlsing from, or related to, the
operation of Respondent's Facility.

YiH. OTHER APPL!CABLE LAWS

All actions required to be taken pursuant to these Orders shall be undertaken in
accordance with the requirements of all applicable iocal, stafe and federal laws and
regulations. These Orders do not waive or compremise the applicability and
enforcement of any other statutes or regulations applicable {o Respondent.

IX. MODIFICATIONS

These Orders may be madified by agreement of ihe parties hereto. Modifications
shall ha in writing and shall be affective on the date entered in the joumnal of the Director
of Ohio EPA.

X. NOTICE

All documents required to be submitted by Respondeni pursuant io these Orders
shall e addressed to:

Ohio Enviranmental Protection Agency
Southwest District Office

Division of Hazardous Waste Management
401 East Filth Street

Dayton, Ohio 45402-2811

Attn: DHWM Manager

and Ohio EPA Central Office af the following address;
For mallings, use the post office box number:

Chris Korleski, Direcior

Ohic Environmental Protection Agency
Lazarus Government Center

Division of Hazardous Waste Management
P.0O. Box 1048
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Columbus, Ohio 43218-1048
Aitn: Manager, Complance Assurance Section

For deliveries fo the building:

Chris Korleski, Director

Ohle Environmental Protection Agency

L azarus Government Center

Division of Hazardous Wazie Management

50 West Town Sfreet, Sulfe 700

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Atin: Manager, Compliance Assurance Section

or to such persons and addresses as may hereafter be oftherwise specified in writing by
Ohio EPA.

X1, RESERVATION OF RIGHTS

Ohic EPA reserves ifs rights to exercise Its lawful authority to require
Respondent to perform corrective action at the Facility at some time in the future,
pursuart o ORC Chapter 3734. or any other applicable law. Respondent reserves its
rights to raise any administrative, legal or equitable claim or defense with respect to any
final action of the Director regarding corrective action. Ghio EPA and Respondent each
reseive all other rights, privileges and causes of action, except as specifically waived in
Section X!l. of these Orders,

X1, WAIVER

In order to resolve disputed claims, without admission of fact, violation or liability,
Respondent consents to the issuance of these Orders and agrees to comply with these
Orders, Except for the right to seek cormective action at the Facflity, which right Ohio
EPA does not waive, compliance with these Orders shall be a full accord and
satisfaction for Respondent's llability for the violations shecifically cited herain.

Respondent hereby waives the right to appeal the issuancs, terms and
conditions, and service of these Orders, and Respondent hereby walves any and all
rights Respondent may have to seek administrative or judicial review of these Orders
either In law or equity.

Notwithstanding the preceding, Ohio EPA and Respondent agree that if these
Orders are appesaled by any other party to the Envirohmental Review Appeals
Comrmission, or any court, Respondent retains the right to intervene and pariicipate in
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such appesl. In such an event, Respondent shall continue {o comply with these Drders
notwithstanding such appeal and intervention unless these Orders are stayed, vacated

or modified.

XWI. EFFECTIVE DATE

The affective date of thesa Orders is the date these COrders are entered nio the
Ohic EPA Director's journal,

XiV. SIGNATORY AUTHORITY

Each undersigned representativa of a party to these Orders cedifias that he or
she is fully authorized to enter info these Orders and to legally bind such party to these
Orders,

1T IS 50 ORDERED AND AGREED:

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

. JAN 2 5 2008
s Korleski Data
Lirector
ITI1S SO AGREED:
Quaker Chemical Corporation
3/ 2008
Date’ /

Slgnature

Brigo_ . Kelbee
Printed or Typed Name

San b o Ens vippctnvenrw! Paweeon
Title

——— e



